# OP \$165.00 8653050

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM569219

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
|------------------|----------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                           | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                      |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l. |          | 03/16/2020     | Private Limited Liability<br>Company: LUXEMBOURG |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:                                | HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as collateral agent |  |  |
|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: 452 5th Avenue (8E6) |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:                    | Attn: Corporate Trust and Loan Agency                    |  |  |
| City:                                | New York   |  |  |
| State/Country:                       | NEW YORK   |  |  |
| Postal Code:                         | 10018  |  |  |
| Entity Type:                         | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES              |  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark                           |
|----------------|----------|-------------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 86530506 | SIERRA EXPEDITION                   |
| Serial Number: | 87687235 | AMERICAN TOURISTER PROVIDENCE, R.I. |
| Serial Number: | 86962717 | POCKET-VR                           |
| Serial Number: | 87978721 | SPECK                               |
| Serial Number: | 87978675 |                                     |
| Serial Number: | 88750957 | LOOTLOCK                            |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3036293450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 303-629-3400

**Email:** reichel.nicole@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa A. Osman, Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 400

Address Line 2: IP Department

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202-5549

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Lisa A. Osman |
|--------------------|---------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /lao3463/     |

**DATE SIGNED:** 03/27/2020 **Total Attachments: 20** source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page1.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page2.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page3.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page4.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page5.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page6.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page7.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page8.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page9.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page10.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page11.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page12.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page13.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page14.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page15.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page16.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -Executed#page17.tif source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -

source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) - Executed#page20.tif

source=2020-03-16 Samsonite - Supplemental IP Security Agreement (Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l.) -

Executed#page18.tif

Executed#page19.tif

# SUPPLEMENTAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (March 16, 2020- Supplement to August 1, 2016 Agreement Schedules)

This SUPPLEMENTAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Supplemental IP Security Agreement") dated March 16, 2020, is made by the Person listed on the signature pages hereof (the "Grantor") in favor of HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as collateral agent (in such capacity and any successor in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below). Capitalized terms used in this Supplemental IP Security Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings assigned thereto in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of May 13, 2016 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified prior to April 25, 2018, the "Original Credit Agreement"), by and among PTL Acquisition Inc., a Delaware corporation, as a "Borrower", the other Borrowers party thereto from time to time, the Guarantors party thereto from time to time, the Lenders party thereto from time to time, HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as TLA and Revolver Administrative Agent (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, the "Original TLA and Revolver Administrative Agent") and as Collateral Agent (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, the "Original Collateral Agent"), and Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as TLB Administrative Agent (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, the "Original TLB Administrative Agent" and together with the Original TLA and Revolver Administrative Agent, the "Original Administrative Agents") and

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Amended and Restated Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of April 25, 2018 (as amended by (i) that certain Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of March 29, 2019, (ii) Amendment No. 2 (as defined below), and as further amended and restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Amended and Restated Credit Agreement"), entered into by and among Samsonite International S.A., a société anonyme (public limited liability company) governed by the laws of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, having its registered office at 13-15 Avenue de la Liberté, L-1931 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg Register of Commerce and Companies (Registre de Commerce de des Sociétés, Luxembourg) under number B 159469, as a "Borrower", the other Borrowers party thereto from time to time, the Guarantors party thereto from time to time, the Lenders party thereto from time to time, HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as TLA and Revolver Administrative Agent (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, "TLA and Revolver Administrative Agent" and as Collateral Agent (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, "Collateral Agent"), and Bank of America N.A., as TLB Administrative Agent (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, "TLB Administrative Agent" and together with the TLA and Revolver Administrative Agent, the "Administrative Agents") and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Original Credit Agreement and the making of Loans by the Lenders and the entry into Hedge Agreements and Cash Management Agreements by the Lender Counterparties from time to time, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Short Form Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2016 (as amended,

amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to March 16, 2020, the "**Security Agreement**"), by and among the Grantor, the other Pledgors party thereto, the Original Administrative Agents and the Original Collateral Agent,

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Amendment No. 2 to Amended and Restated Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and among, **Samsonite International S.A.**, a *société anonyme* (public limited liability company) governed by the laws of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, having its registered office at 13-15 Avenue de la Liberté, L-1931 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg Register of Commerce and Companies (*Registre de Commerce de des Sociétés, Luxembourg*) under number B 159469, as a "Borrower", the other Borrowers party thereto from time to time, the Guarantors party thereto from time to time, the Lenders party thereto and acknowledged by the TLA and Revolver Administrative Agent ("Amendment No. 2").

WHEREAS, in connection with Amendment No. 2 the Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Reaffirmation of Pledge and Security Agreements, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Reaffirmation of Pledge and Security Agreements"), by and among the Grantor, the other Pledgors party thereto, the Administrative Agents and the Collateral Agent, and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantor, and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Supplemental IP Security Agreement for recording with the USPTO, the United States Copyright Office, the CIPO and the EUIPO and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) (collectively, the "**IP Collateral**"):

- (i) the Designs set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- (ii) the Patents set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto;
- (iii) the Trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule C</u> hereto, , (excluding any "intent to use" trademark application or intent-to-use service mark application prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" with respect thereto, to the extent that and during the period in which the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of, or render void or voidable or result in the cancellation of the Grantor's right, title or interest therein or any such trademark or service mark application under applicable federal law), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby;
  - (iv) the Copyrights set forth in Schedule D hereto; and

- (v) all Proceeds, Supporting Obligations and products of any and all of the foregoing, and all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for, and rents and profits of each of the foregoing, and any and all Proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to the Grantor from time to time with respect to any of the foregoing, and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.
- SECTION 2. <u>Security for Secured Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the IP Collateral by the Grantor under this Supplemental IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of the Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Credit Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks, the CIPO, the EUIPO and any other applicable government officer record this Supplemental IP Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Supplemental IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart to this Supplemental IP Security Agreement by facsimile or any other electronic transmission (e.g., "PDF" or "TIFF") shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed original.
- SECTION 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This Supplemental IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS SUPPLEMENTAL IP SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS SUPPLEMENTAL IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- SECTION 7. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with Section 5.15 thereof, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor instruments in writing in recordable form releasing the liens on and security interests in the IP Collateral under this Supplemental IP Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Supplemental IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

| HSBC Bank USA     | Samsonite IP Holdings S.å r.l. |
|-------------------|--------------------------------|
| By: The           | By:                            |
| pamie: kt//p////w | Name:                          |
| Title: VC         | Title:                         |

[Signature Page to Supplemental IP Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Supplemental IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

HSBC Bank USA

Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l.

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

Name: John W. Livingston

Title: (Director

[Signature Page to Supplemental IP Security Agreement]

### Schedule A

### Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l. - Designs

| COUNTRY           | TITLE  | APPL. NO.      | FILING DATE  | DESIGN REG. NO. | ISSUE DATE  |
|-------------------|--|----------------|--------------|-----------------|-------------|
| Canada            | NEOKNIT/KNIT Knitted<br>Backpack                             | 187,299        | Apr 29, 2019 |                 |             |
| Canada            | NEOKNIT/KNIT Knitted<br>Spinner                              | 187,300        | Apr 29, 2019 |                 |             |
| Canada            | PROXIS/BOB Lightweight<br>Spinner 2H2018                     | 188,128        | Jun 20, 2019 |                 |             |
| Canada            | American Tourister Airconic<br>(PP Dynamic Nashik)<br>2H2018 | 188,129        | Jun 20, 2019 |                 |             |
| Canada            | Neo Knit Laptop Backpack<br>(Extension) 2H2018               | 188,767        | Jul 19, 2019 |                 |             |
| Canada            | DES Securipak Backpack<br>(Securypak / Securytech)<br>1H2019 | 189999         | Sep 20, 2019 |                 |             |
| Canada            | DES Sunspot/Securipak Backpack (Securypak Solar) 1H2019      | 190000         | Sep 20, 2019 |                 |             |
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>Wavestream (MTO ABS 2)<br>1H2019   | 006565438-0004 | Jun 6, 2019  | 006565438-0004  | Jun 6, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Ergolite (Center Split +<br>Handle w/o Ribs) 1H2019      | 006565438-0002 | Jun 6, 2019  | 006565438-0003  | Jun 6, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Ergolite (Center Split<br>w/o Ribs) 1H2019               | 006565438-0002 | Jun 6, 2019  | 006565438-0003  | Jun 6, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES IBON / ERGOLITE<br>(with Ribs) 1H2019                    | 006565438-0001 | Jun 6, 2019  | 006565438-0001  | Jun 6, 2019 |

| COUNTRY           | TITLE  | APPL. NO.      | FILING DATE  | DESIGN REG. NO. | ISSUE DATE   |
|-------------------|--|----------------|--------------|-----------------|--------------|
| European<br>Union | DES Gregory Quadlite with<br>Mesh Surface Pattern<br>1H2019        | 006601217-0006 | Jun 28, 2019 | 006601217-0006  | Jun 28, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Gregory Quadlite<br>1H2019                                     | 006601217-0005 | Jun 28, 2019 | 006601217-0005  | Jun 28, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>SKYNEX (MTO ABS I<br>Tracklite) 1H2019   | 006601217-0004 | Jun 28, 2019 | 006601217-0004  | Jun 28, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Lipault Foldable Line<br>Tote Bag (both fold/unfold)<br>1H2019 | 006601217-0003 | Jun 28, 2019 | 006601217-0003  | Jun 28, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Lipault Foldable Line<br>Tote Bag (Unfolded)<br>1H2019         | 006601217-0002 | Jun 28, 2019 | 006601217-0002  | Jun 28, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Lipault Foldable Line<br>Tote Bag (Folded) 1H2019              | 006601217-0001 | Jun 28, 2019 | 006601217-0001  | Jun 28, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Beauhaven Front Panel<br>(Streamlife Replacement)<br>2H2019    | 006657250-0008 | Jul 31, 2019 | 006657250-0008  | Jul 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Beauhaven Full Case<br>(Streamlife Replacement)<br>2H2019      | 006657250-0007 | Jul 31, 2019 | 006657250-0007  | Jul 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>WaveTwister (Wavebreaker<br>2) 1H2019    | 006657250-0006 | Jul 31, 2019 | 006657250-0006  | Jul 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Citybeat (New Boost /<br>Base Boost replacement)<br>1H2019     | 006657250-0005 | Jul 31, 2019 | 006657250-0005  | Jul 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Lipault Love Boat (Full<br>Case) 1H2019                        | 006657250-0004 | Jul 31, 2019 | 006657250-0004  | Jul 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Lipault Love Boat<br>(Front Panel) 1H2019                      | 006657250-0003 | Jul 31, 2019 | 006657250-0003  | Jul 31, 2019 |

6

| COUNTRY           | TITLE  | APPL. NO.      | FILING DATE  | DESIGN REG. NO. | ISSUE DATE   |
|-------------------|--|----------------|--------------|-----------------|--------------|
| European<br>Union | DES DuoPack Full Case<br>1H2019                              | 006657250-0002 | Jul 31, 2019 | 006657250-0002  | Jul 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES DuoPack Front Panel<br>1H2019                            | 006657250-0001 | Jul 31, 2019 | 006657250-0001  | Jul 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Casual Crash Backpack<br>2H2019                          | 006884474-0002 | Sep 19, 2019 | 006884474-0002  | Sep 19, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Casual Crash Duffle on<br>Wheels 2H2019                  | 006884474-0001 | Sep 19, 2019 | 006884474-0001  | Sep 19, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Cityscape Tech2<br>Backpack 2H2019                       | 007021571-0006 | Oct 15, 2019 | 007021571-0006  | Oct 15, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Litepoint Backpack<br>2H2019                             | 007021571-0005 | Oct 15, 2019 | 007021571-0005  | Oct 15, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Qibyte 2 Backpack<br>2H2019                              | 007021571-0004 | Oct 15, 2019 | 007021571-0004  | Oct 15, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES AIREA (Aeria (New<br>Modern Lightweight)) Full<br>Case   | 007021571-0003 | Oct 15, 2019 | 007021571-0003  | Oct 15, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES AIREA (Aeria (New<br>Modern Lightweight)) Front<br>Panel | 007021571-0002 | Oct 15, 2019 | 007021571-0002  | Oct 15, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>HYGGE 1H2019                       | 007021571-0001 | Oct 15, 2019 | 007021571-0001  | Oct 15, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>Triple Trace (Rubber ABS)          | 007145461-0013 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0013  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>Multitraveler/Eco Spin<br>Duffle   | 007145461-0012 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0012  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Spectrolite 3 Backpack<br>2H2019                         | 007145461-0011 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0011  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Stack'd (PC Minimal)                                     | 007145461-0010 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0010  | Oct 31, 2019 |

| OUNTRY            | TITLE  | APPL. NO.      | FILING DATE  | DESIGN REG. NO. | ISSUE DATE   |
|-------------------|--|----------------|--------------|-----------------|--------------|
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>LiteWing 2.0 Full Case                                   | 007145461-0009 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0009  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>LiteWing 2.0 Front Panel                                 | 007145461-0008 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0008  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Richmond2 1H2019   | 007145461-0007 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0007  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Strarium/Stratum (for<br>Asia), RYTHUM (for<br>Europe) – Full Case<br>1H2019   | 007145461-0006 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0006  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Strarium/Stratum (for<br>Asia), RYTHUM (for<br>Europe) – Front Panel<br>1H2019 | 007145461-0005 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0005  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>Hypebeat 1H2019  | 007145461-0004 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0004  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Samsonite Cube<br>1H2019   | 007145461-0003 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0003  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>LiteVLO 1H2019   | 007145461-0002 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0002  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>Upland 1H2019  | 007145461-0001 | Oct 31, 2019 | 007145461-0001  | Oct 31, 2019 |
| European<br>Union | DES Nuon (Neo Neopulse)<br>Front Panel 2H2019                                      | 007426424-0009 | Dec 18, 2019 |                 |              |
| European<br>Union | DES Nuon (Neo Neopulse)<br>Full Case 2H2019  | 007426424-0008 | Dec 18, 2019 |                 |              |
| European<br>Union | DES American Tourister<br>StripeLife 2H2019  | 007426424-0007 | Dec 18, 2019 |                 |              |
| European<br>Union | DES Stackd Easy Access<br>2H2019   | 007426424-0006 | Dec 18, 2019 |                 |              |

| COUNTRY                     | TITLE   | APPL. NO.      | FILING DATE  | DESIGN REG. NO. | ISSUE DATE |
|-----------------------------|---|----------------|--------------|-----------------|------------|
| European<br>Union           | DES Dream Rider Leopard<br>2H2019   | 007426424-0005 | Dec 18, 2019 |                 |            |
| European<br>Union           | DES Dream Rider Ladybird<br>2H2019  | 007426424-0004 | Dec 18, 2019 |                 |            |
| European<br>Union           | DES Dream Rider Cheetah<br>2H2019   | 007426424-0003 | Dec 18, 2019 |                 |            |
| European<br>Union           | DES Lipault Down Jacket<br>Snowflake Backpack<br>2H2019                               | 007426424-0002 | Dec 18, 2019 |                 |            |
| European<br>Union           | DES Lipault Down Jacket<br>Snowflake Spinner 2H2019                                   | 007426424-0001 | Dec 18, 2019 |                 |            |
| United States of<br>America | DES American Tourister<br>Curio Front Opening   | 29/722,463     | Jan 30, 2020 |                 |            |
| United States of<br>America | DES Securipak Backpack<br>(Securypak / Securytech)<br>1H2019                          | 29/706,460     | Sep 20, 2019 |                 |            |
| United States of<br>America | 3D Hydro Hydration<br>Reservoir Handle (Handle<br>for Hydration Bladder<br>(Gregory)) | 29/690,353     | May 7, 2019  |                 |            |

# Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l. - Designs

### for the Speculative Product Design LLC Business Unit

| COUNTRY           | TITLE   | APPLN. NO.     | FILING DATE  | DESIGN REG. NO. | ISSUE DATE   |
|-------------------|---|----------------|--------------|-----------------|--------------|
| Canada            | Outer Covering for Earbud Case  | 192654         | Jan 24, 2020 |                 |              |
| European<br>Union | Wallet for Mobile Device or<br>Mobile Device Case (Sticky<br>Wallet)  | 006612875-0001 | Jul 4, 2019  | 006612875-0001  | Jul 4, 2019  |
| European<br>Union | Wallet for Mobile Device or<br>Mobile Device Case (Sticky<br>Wallet)  | 006612875-0002 | Jul 4, 2019  | 006612875-0002  | Jul 4, 2019  |
| European<br>Union | Wallet for Mobile Device or<br>Mobile Device Case (Sticky<br>Wallet)  | 006612875-0003 | Jul 4, 2019  | 006612875-0003  | Jul 4, 2019  |
| European<br>Union | Wallet for Mobile Device or<br>Mobile Device Case (Sticky<br>Wallet)  | 006612875-0004 | Jul 4, 2019  | 006612875-0004  | Jul 4, 2019  |
| European<br>Union | Wallet for Mobile Device or<br>Mobile Device Case (Sticky<br>Wallet)  | 006612875-0005 | Jul 4, 2019  | 006612875-0005  | Jul 4, 2019  |
| European<br>Union | Wallet for Mobile Device or<br>Mobile Device Case (Sticky<br>Wallet)  | 006612875-0006 | Jul 4, 2019  | 006612875-0006  | Jul 4, 2019  |
| European<br>Union | Wallet for Mobile Device or<br>Mobile Device Case (Sticky<br>Wallet)  | 006612875-0007 | Jul 4, 2019  | 006612875-0007  | Jul 4, 2019  |
| European<br>Union | Wallet for Mobile Device or<br>Mobile Device Case (Sticky<br>Wallet)  | 006612875-0008 | Jul 4, 2019  | 006612875-0008  | Jul 4, 2019  |
| European<br>Union | Outer Covering for Earbud Case<br>(Case Closed position (solid<br>lines) Embodiment 1 (Figs 1 to 8<br>of priority US filing)) | 007546460-0001 | Jan 23, 2020 | 007546460-0001  | Jan 23, 2020 |

| COUNTRY                 | TITLE  | APPLN. NO.     | FILING DATE  | DESIGN REG. NO. | ISSUE DATE   |
|-------------------------|--|----------------|--------------|-----------------|--------------|
| European<br>Union       | Outer Covering for Earbud Case<br>(Case Open position (solid lines)<br>Embodiment 3 (Figs 17 to 26 of<br>priority US filing))                        | 007546460-0002 | Jan 23, 2020 | 007546460-0002  | Jan 23, 2020 |
| European<br>Union       | Outer Covering for Earbud Case<br>(Case Open position with feature<br>on lid (solid lines) Embodiment<br>6 (Figs 47 to 56 of priority US<br>filing)) | 007546460-0003 | Jan 23, 2020 | 007546460-0003  | Jan 23, 2020 |
| United State of America | OUTER COVERING FOR<br>EARBUD CASE  | 29/711,009     | Oct 28, 2019 |                 |              |
| United State of America | Case For an Electronic Device  | 29/706,324     | Sep 19, 2019 |                 |              |
| United State of America | Outer Covering for Earbud Case   | 29/699,465     | Jul 25, 2019 |                 |              |
| United State of America | Wallet for Mobile Device or<br>Mobile Device Case (Sticky<br>Wallet)   | 29/696,081     | Jun 25, 2019 |                 |              |
| United State of America | Suitcase (Speck Travel<br>Suitcase(2019))  | 29/690,308     | May 7, 2019  |                 |              |

# Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l. – Patents

| COUNTRY                        | TITLE   | APPLN. NO.     | FILING       | LOCAL          | PATENT NO | ISSUE DATE |
|--------------------------------|---|----------------|--------------|----------------|-----------|------------|
|                                |   |                | DATE         | FILING<br>DATE |           |            |
| Canada                         | Angled Charging Pocket<br>1H2020  | Not yet issued | Feb 7, 2020  |                |           |            |
| Canada                         | Underseater - Easy<br>Access Pocket   | 3052931        | Aug 23, 2019 |                |           |            |
| Canada                         | C-Rim Construction<br>(Magnum PP17)   | 3060794        | Oct 31, 2019 |                |           |            |
| Canada                         | Split Internal Compression Divider System (Butterfly Divider - X'Blade 4.0 Interior Divider) 2H2018   | 3061529        | Nov 13, 2019 |                |           |            |
| Canada                         | Snap Connection Self Interlocking and Self Locking Luggage Components (Magnum) 2H2018   | 3061573        | Nov 13, 2019 |                |           |            |
| United<br>States of<br>America | INTEGRATED<br>WEIGHING SYSTEM<br>FOR A LUGGAGE<br>CASE  | 16/778,986     | Jan 31, 2020 |                |           |            |
| United<br>States of<br>America | Hardside Luggage Article<br>and Method of<br>Manufacture (PP<br>Injection Moulded<br>Shells with PU Strip<br>Coating for Scratch<br>Resistance (PP Armour)<br>2H2018) | 16/713,310     | Dec 13, 2019 |                |           |            |
| United<br>States of<br>America | Snap Connection Self Interlocking and Self Locking Luggage Components (Magnum) 2H2018   | 16/682,034     | Nov 13, 2019 |                |           |            |

12

| COUNTRY                        | TITLE   | APPLN. NO. | FILING<br>DATE    | LOCAL<br>FILING<br>DATE | PATENT NO | ISSUE DATE |
|--------------------------------|---|------------|-------------------|-------------------------|-----------|------------|
| United<br>States of<br>America | C-Rim Construction<br>(Magnum PP17)   | 16/669,763 | Oct 31, 2019      |                         |           |            |
| United<br>States of<br>America | Underseater - Easy<br>Access Pocket   | 16/548,936 | Aug 23, 2019      |                         |           |            |
| United<br>States of<br>America | Hydration Reservoir<br>(Gregory<br>VaporSpan/Shift RS/3D<br>Hydro Accessory)                                | 16/416,416 | May 20, 2019      |                         |           |            |
| United<br>States of<br>America | Hydration Reservoir with<br>Handle (Gregory)  | 16/405,784 | May 7, 2019       |                         |           |            |
| United<br>States of<br>America | Biaxially Oriented Thermoplastic Polymer Laminate Films For Luggage Articles And Methods Of Making The Same | 16/493442  | March 15,<br>2018 |                         |           |            |

# Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l. - Patents

### for the Speculative Product Design LLC Business Unit

| COUNTRY                    | TITLE  | APPLN. NO. | FILING DATE  | LOCAL<br>FILING<br>DATE | PATENT NO. | ISSUE DATE |
|----------------------------|--|------------|--------------|-------------------------|------------|------------|
| United State of America    | Wallet for Mobile Electronic<br>Device or Mobile Electronic<br>Device Case (Lootlock /<br>Sticky Wallet) | 16/452,085 | Jun 25, 2019 |                         |            |            |
| United State<br>of America | Protective Outer Case for<br>Audio Device Systems  | 16/522,408 | Jul 25, 2019 |                         |            |            |
| United State of America    | Mobile Device Case with<br>Bonded Soft Resin Insert and<br>Shell   | 62/926,981 | Oct 28, 2019 |                         |            |            |

14

# Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l. – Trademarks

| COUNTRY                     | TRADEMARK   | MARK IMAGE                             | APPLN.<br>NO.     | FILING<br>DATE | REG. NO. | REG. DATE       |
|-----------------------------|---|--|-------------------|----------------|----------|-----------------|
|                             |   |  | 1,0,              | 5.115          |          |                 |
| Canada                      | AMERICAN TOURISTER & Design (Stylized Simple Stacked)                       | AMBISTEN                               | 1460229           | Dec 11, 2019   |          |                 |
| Canada                      | ROXKIN  |  | 1496651           | Sep 20, 2019   |          |                 |
| Canada                      | AMERICAN<br>TOURISTER<br>SINCE 1933 &<br>Design (Stylized<br>Simple Stacked | AMERICAN<br>COURTER                    | 1511602           | Dec 11, 2019   |          |                 |
| Canada                      | AMERICAN<br>TOURISTER   |  | Not yet<br>issued | Dec 18, 2019   |          |                 |
| European<br>Union           | AMERICAN TOURISTER & Design (Stylized Simple Stacked)                       | amerea                                 | 01816943          | Dec 18, 2019   |          |                 |
| European<br>Union           | AMERICAN TOURISTER SINCE 1933 & Design (Stylized Simple Stacked)            | AMERICAN<br>POPISTER                   | 01816943          | Dec 18, 2019   |          |                 |
| United States<br>of America | ROXKIN  |  | 79/271,27<br>0    | Sep 20, 2019   |          |                 |
| United States<br>of America | AMERICAN TOURISTER SINCE 1933 & Design (Stylized Simple Stacked)            | AMERICAN<br>TOURISTER<br>—— Sirce 1931 | 79/277,49         | Dec 11, 2019   |          |                 |
| United States<br>of America | Miscellaneous<br>Design (Symbol)  | 5                                      | 79/279,95<br>4    | Dec 12, 2019   |          |                 |
| United States of America    | SIERRA<br>EXPEDITION  |  | 86530506          | 10-FEB-2015    | 5443631  | 10-APR-<br>2018 |

| COUNTRY       | TRADEMARK       | MARK IMAGE | APPLN.<br>NO. | FILING<br>DATE | REG. NO. | REG. DATE   |
|---------------|-----------------|------------|---------------|----------------|----------|-------------|
| United States | AMERICAN        |            | 87687235      | 16-NOV-2017    | 5639401  | 25-DEC-2018 |
| of America    | TOURISTER       |            |               |                |          |             |
|               | PROVIDENCE R.I. |            |               |                |          |             |

# Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l. - Trademarks

### for the Speculative Product Design LLC Business Unit

| COUNTRY                     | TRADEMARK   | MARK IMAGE       | APPLN NO.         | FILING DATE  | REG. NO.  | REG. DATE       |
|-----------------------------|---|------------------|-------------------|--------------|-----------|-----------------|
| Canada                      | LIFE, BETTER<br>LIVED                                       |                  | Not yet<br>issued | Feb 10, 2020 |           |                 |
| Canada                      | SPECK TRAVEL<br>& Design<br>(Asterisk and<br>Angle Bracket) | (*) specktimel>  | 1493597           | Sep 10, 2019 |           |                 |
| European<br>Union           | SPECK TRAVEL  |                  | 018104362         | Aug 5, 2019  | 018104362 | Nov 27, 2019    |
| European<br>Union           | SPECK TRAVEL<br>& Design<br>(Asterisk and<br>Angle Bracket) | (*) specktrave(: | 018104364         | Aug 5, 2019  | 018104364 | Nov 27, 2019    |
| European<br>Union           | LOOT LOCK &<br>Design                                       |                  | 018187168         | Jan 24, 2020 |           |                 |
| European<br>Union           | LIFE, BETTER<br>LIVED                                       | and the second   | 018194342         | Feb 10, 2020 |           |                 |
| United States of America    | LIFE, BETTER<br>LIVED                                       |                  | Not yet<br>issued | Feb 10, 2020 |           |                 |
| United States<br>of America | CASE E<br>(Stylized)  | CASE · E         | 79/267,070        | Jul 19, 2019 |           |                 |
| United States<br>of America | GRABTAB &<br>Design   | GRÀB             | 79/267,071        | Jul 19, 2019 |           |                 |
| United States of<br>America | POCKET-VR   |                  | 86/962717         | 04-APR-2016  | 5546359   | 21-AUG-2018     |
| United States of America    | SPECK   |                  | 87/978721         | 07-SEP-2017  | 5608766   | 13-NOV-<br>2018 |
| United States of America    | Design Only   |                  | 87978675          | 07-SEP-2017  | 5603417   | 06-NOV-<br>2018 |

| COUNTRY                  | TRADEMARK | MARK IMAGE | APPLN NO.  | FILING DATE | REG. NO. | REG. DATE |
|--------------------------|-----------|------------|------------|-------------|----------|-----------|
|                          |           |            |            |             |          |           |
| United States of America | LOOTLOCK  |            | 88/750,957 | Jan 8, 2020 |          |           |
|                          |           |            |            |             |          |           |

# Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l. - Copyrights

| COUNTRY                     | TITLE  | APPLN NO.     | FILING DATE | REG. NO      | REG. DATE     |
|-----------------------------|--|---------------|-------------|--------------|---------------|
| United States<br>of America | CASE-E, A LITTLE CASE WITH BIG DREAMS (US Copyright) Reg. No. TX 8-773-681 | 17797/977,701 | Jul 9, 2019 | TX 8-773-681 | Sep. 10, 2019 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006901 FRAME: 0458

**RECORDED: 03/27/2020**